

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
NORTHERN DIVISION**

American Federation of Teachers, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00628

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
EXPEDITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & APA § 705 STAY OF CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
The Certification Announcement and Letters	3
The Certification Form	4
The Consequences	5
Prior Certifications.....	6
Irreparable Harm.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	10
A. The Certification Is Unconstitutionally Vague in Violation of the Due Process Clause.	10
1. The Department of Education Has Not Given Regulated Entities Fair Warning	11
2. The Certification is Ripe for Arbitrary Enforcement.....	16
B. The Certification Violates the First Amendment.....	16
C. The Certification Violates the Administrative Procedures Act.	20
1. The Certification is Final Agency Action.	20
2. The Certification is Not in Accordance with Law and is in Excess of Statutory Authority.	21
3. The Certification is Arbitrary and Capricious.	23
a. The Department failed to provide an adequate explanation for its change in its positions.	24
b. The Department fails to rely on prior factual findings and available evidence.	28
c. The Certification fails to account for existing federal and state legal standards.	29
d. The Department failed to consider two “important aspect[s] of the problem.”	30
e. The Department failed to consider the reliance interests of	

	schools and educators.	32
f.	The Certification is Contrary to Constitutional Rights	32
g.	The Certification was Issued Without Observance of Procedure Required by Law.....	32
II.	Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	33
III.	The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Enjoining the Certification.	35
A.	Nationwide Injunction Is Necessary.	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	17
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	20
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 25 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Am. Fed'n of Tchrs. v. Bessent</i> , No. CV DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025).....	36
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. V. Azar</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	19
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for City of Bos.</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 145 S. Ct. 15 (2024).....	12, 30
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for City of Bos.</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (2021)	12, 30
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	9
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk, Va.</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Chicago Women in Trades v. Trump</i> , No. 25 C 2005, 2025 WL 933871 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2025).....	12, 13, 18
<i>City of Columbus v. Cochran</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Md. 2021)	24, 28
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (Feb. 20, 2024).....	12, 30
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	33
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	24
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	19
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10, 11, 12
<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Honeyfund.com v. Desantis</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (Mem), 932 (2024).....	36
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	33, 35
<i>Legal Servs. Corp v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	17
<i>Loc. 8027 v. Edelblut</i> , No. 21-cv-1077-PB, 2024 WL 2722254 (D.N.H. May 28, 2024).....	12, 16
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , Civil Action No. 25-239 (LLA), 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Nat'l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Klavans</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 916 (D. Md. 2021).....	36
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	28
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12, 30
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	13

<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-337-BAH, 2025 WL 510050 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2025).....	35, 36
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17, 20
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	19
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Govs. Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	9, 29, 36
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	17
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	13, 18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Tenn. Educ. Ass’n v. Reynolds</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 783 (M.D. Tenn. 2024).....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	21
<i>United States v. Longhi</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009);.....	14
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10
<i>UnitedSteel v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	15
<i>Vill. Of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	14
44 U.S.C. 3501.....	6, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 21, 23, 32

Other Authorities

78 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 357 § 2	15
Amy Pritchard Williams et al., <i>The False Claims Act May Be the Next Weapon in the Trump Administration’s War on DEI</i> , Troutman Pepper Locke LLP (Mar. 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/NC4L-JTJC	15
Andrew R. Turnbull, <i>President Trump’s DEI Certification for Federal Contractors Creates Significant FCA Risk</i> , Morrison Foerster: Gov’t Contracts Insights (Feb. 6, 2025), https://perma.cc/X367-8RE7	16
Dep’t of Educ. & Dep’t of Just., <i>Questions and Answers Regarding the Supreme Court’s Decision In Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard College and University Of North Carolina</i> (Aug. 14, 2023),.....	25
Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., Assurance of Compliance – Civil Rights Form, OMB Approval No. 1870-0503, https://perma.cc/9A9G-RHA6	6, 22
E-mail from Off. for C.R., Department of Education Title VI Compliance Certification (Apr. 3, 2025)	3
Ja’han Jones, <i>At Confirmation Hearing, Linda McMahon Refuses to Say Black History Courses Will Be Allowed</i> , Yahoo News (Feb. 14, 2025), https://perma.cc/PM36-A84V	11
Md. State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Maryland Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) Consolidated State Plan</i> , at 13 (Jan. 10, 2018), https://perma.cc/HKX3-8YUJ	31
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Supporting Statement for a Paperwork Reduction Act Submission.</i> , OMB No. 1870-0503 (revised June 11, 2024).....	6, 22, 23
Or. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Oregon’s Consolidated State Plan Under the Every Student Succeeds Act</i> (Aug. 30, 2017), https://perma.cc/2TQV-BBMA	31
Press Release, Dep’t of Educ., <i>ED Requires K-12 School Districts to Certify Compliance with Title VI and Students v. Harvard as a Condition of Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> (Apr. 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/7WBU-T8QN	3, 4, 29
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., <i>Race and School Programming 8</i> (Sept. 25, 2023)	26, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. of C.R., Fact Sheet: Diversity and Inclusion Activities Under Title VI (Jan. 2023), <https://perma.cc/4G25-JKZJ>.....27

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. of the Under Sec’y, *Strategies for Increasing Diversity and Opportunity in Higher Education* (Sept. 28, 2023), <https://perma.cc/XTP4-SRAL>.....27

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Reminder of Legal Obligations Undertaken in Exchange for Receiving Federal Financial Assistance and Request for Certification under Title VI and SFFA v. Harvard* (Apr. 3, 2025), <https://perma.cc/AF2G-ZL69> *passim*

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 100.519, 30
